Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 2 468 336 2 468 336 2 468 336
Reserves (741 911) 1 825 597 1 583 949
Accumulated profit/(loss) 689 104 345 412 (27 705)

2 415 529 4 639 345 4 024 580

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 8 1 442 079 1 750 617 2 147 702
Derivative financial instrument 697 565 36 117 –
Deferred tax – 526 976 457 222

2 139 644 2 313 710 2 604 924

Current liabilities
Borrowings 8 28 277 34 521 17 715
Current tax payable – – 300
Other liability 3 765 4 193 7 836
Trade and other payables 2 732 2 450 15 571

34 774 41 164 41 422

Total liabilities 2 174 418 2 345 874 2 646 346

Total equity and liabilities 4 589 947 6 994 219 6 670 926

*Restated as described in note 12

7

Summarised statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(As extracted from the audited financial statements)

Share
capital

Investment
in equities

reserve
Other

reserve
Total

reserves
Accumulated
profit/(loss)

Total
equity

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Restated balance at
1 January 2017 2 468 336 1 439 924 144 025 1 583 949 (27 705) 4 024 580
Balance at 1 January 2017
as previously stated 2 468 336 1 439 924 688 727 2 128 651 (27 705) 4 569 282

Restatement – – (544 702) (544 702) (544 702)

Restated profit for the
2017 year – – – – 201 063 201 063

Profit for the 2017 year as
previously stated – – – – 366 970 366 970

Restatement – – – – (165 907) (165 907)

Other comprehensive
income for the
2017 period – 413 702 – 413 702 – 413 702

Total comprehensive
income for the
2017 period – 413 702 – 413 702 201 063 614 765

Restated transfer between
reserves* – – (172 054) (172 054) 172 054 –
Transfer between reserves
as previously stated – – (6 147) (6 147) 6 147 –

Restatement – –  (165 907) (165 907) 165 907 –

Restated balance at
31 December 2017 2 468 336 1 853 626 (28 029) 1 825 597 345 412 4 639 345

Restated Balance at
1 January 2018 2 468 336 1 853 626 (28 029) 1 825 597 345 412 4 639 345
Profit for the 2018 year – – – – (325 847) (325 847)
Other comprehensive
income – (1 897 969) – (1 897 969) – (1 897 969)

Total comprehensive
income for the 2018 year – (1 897 969) – (1 897 969) (325 847) (2 223 816)

Transfer between reserves* – – (669 539) (669 539) 669 539 –

Balance at
31 December 2018 2 468 336 (44 343) (697 568) (741 911) 689 104 2 415 529

Refer to note 12 for details of the restatement

*�The transfer between reserves arises in respect of the(loss)/ gain on re-measurement of the derivative financial instrument that was recorded in the profit and
loss. The amount transferred is net of the related deferred tax.

8

Summarised statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(As extracted from the audited financial statements)

31 December
2018

R’000

Restated*
31 December

2017
R’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash used in operations (14 196) (27 565)
Dividends received 480 221 537 848
Interest income received 2 970 3 461

[…]

During the current financial year an error in one of the assumptions previously applied in the derivative valuation
model was identified. The model previously included a cap on the repayment of the notional vendor finance provide
by MTN  Group to the number of shares provided through this facility (i.e. the 25 721 165 NVF shares). Since the
Transaction Documents require the NVF to be paid as a Rand equivalent it is possible, depending on the MTN Group
share price, for more than the 25,7 million NVF shares to be used in the repayment of the NVF. This change in
assumption has been retrospectively applied and has therefore resulted in a restatement of the fair value of the
derivative financial instrument and related deferred tax recognised in previous years. The model now incorporates the
calculation of an entity value to determine the underlying value of the derivative financial instrument.

The restatement has no cash impact on the company and is purely a fair value accounting adjustment required by
International Financial Reporting Standards.

The impact on the restatement on the financial results are as follows:

31 December 2017

Previously
reported

R’000
Restatement

R’000

Restated
balance

R’000

Impact on statement of profit or loss

Operating profit 523 614 – 523 614

Finance income 3 461 – 3 461

Finance costs incurred on financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (152 989) – (152 989)

Loss on remeasurement of derivative financial instrument (7 922) (213 797) (221 719)

Profit before taxation 366 164 (213 797) 152 367

Income tax expense 806 47 890 48 696

Profit for the year 366 970 (165 907) 201 063

Impact on statement of financial position

Non-current assets 7 861 817 (879 616) 6 982 201

Investment in equities 6 982 201 – 6 982 201

Derivative financial instrument 879 616 (879 616) –

Current assets 12 018 – 12 018

Total assets 7 873 835 (879 616) 6 994 219

Equity

Share capital 2 468 336 – 2 468 336

Reserves 2 536 206 (710 609) 1 825 597

Accumulated profit 345 412 – 345 412

5 349 954 (710 609) 4 639 345

14

Notes to the summarised annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(As extracted from the audited financial statements)

31 December 2017

Previously
reported

R’000
Restatement

R’000

Restated
balance

R’000

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 2 482 717 (169 007) 2 313 710

Borrowings 1 750 617 – 1 750 617

Derivative financial instrument – 36 117 36 117

Deferred tax 732 100 (205 124) 526 976

Current liabilities 41 164 – 41 164

Total liabilities 2 523 881 (169 007) 2 354 874

Total equity and liabilities 7 873 835 (879 616) 6 994 219

Impact on statement of profit or loss

Operating loss (16 241) – (16 241)

Finance income 6 889 – 6 889

Finance costs incurred on financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost (16 424) – (16 424)

Loss on remeasurement of derivative financial instrument 887 535 (701 936) 185 599

Profit before taxation 861 759 (701 936) 159 823

Income tax expense (200 737) 157 234 (43 503)

Profit for the year 661 022 (544 702) 116 320

Impact on statement of financial position

Non-current assets 7 336 618 (701 936) 6 634 682

Investment in equities 6 449 080 – 6 449 080

Derivative financial instrument 887 538 (701 936) 185 602

Current assets 36 244 – 36 244

Total assets 7 372 862 (701 936) 6 670 926

Equity

Share capital 2 468 336 – 2 468 336

Reserves 2 128 651 (544 702) 1 583 949

Accumulated profit (27 705) – (27 705)

4 569 282 (544 702) 4 024 580

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 2 762 158 (157 234) 2 604 924

Borrowings 2 147 702 – 2 147 702

Deferred tax 614 456 (157 234) 457 222

Current liabilities 41 422 – 41 422

Total liabilities 2 803 580 (157 234) 2 646 346

Total equity and liabilities 7 372 862 (701 936) 6 670 926

12.	 Restatement (continued)

15

Notes to the summarised annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018
(As extracted from the audited financial statements)

13.	  Independent audit

These summarised financial results set out on pages 5 to 15 have been audited by the Company’s independent auditors,
SizweNtsalubaGobodo Grant Thornton Inc., who have performed their audit in accordance with the International
Standards on Auditing. A full copy of their unmodified audit report, with an emphasis of matter paragraph relating to
the restatement, is available for inspection at the Company’s registered office. The summarised financial statements